
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 15 June 2023 at 7.45 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, 

https://www.youtube.com/@epsomandewellBC/playlists 
 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair) 
Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Steve Bridger 
Councillor Shanice Goldman 
 

Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Kieran Persand 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  01372 732000 
 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 



 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet 

This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first p
[...]
ee 
which may not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda. 

All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement. 

The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted. 

To register to ask a question at a meeting of this Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.  

Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 1 June 2023 

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 13 June 2023

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTION AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 To take any questions or statements from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 30 January 2023 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chair to sign them. 
 

4. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE EMISSIONS POLICY  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
 The Committee are asked to agree in principle the proposal for amending the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and to authorise public 
consultation. 
 

5. PLANNING FEE INCOME REPORT  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 

The report identifies the adverse variance in planning-related fees for the 
financial year 2022/23 and outlines measures to address reduced forecast 
planning income and mitigation options. 
 

6. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 29 - 60) 
 
 Public consultation on the Draft Local Plan (2022-2040) was undertaken 

between 1 February 2023 and 19 March 2023. Following the closure of the 
public consultation an extraordinary Council meeting was held on the 22 March 
2023 where the decision was made to pause the Local Plan to enable specified 
tasks to be undertaken.  
This report provides an update on the work undertaken following the decision on 
the 22 March by Council and makes recommendations on the work that can 
progress prior to a decision being made at a future committee on a revised 
timetable for producing the Local Plan.   
 

 
 



 
 

4 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 30 January 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair); Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Neil Dallen, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, Julie Morris, Barry Nash, 
Phil Neale, and Peter Webb  
 
In Attendance:   Councillor Kate Chinn 
 
Officers present: Victoria Potts (Interim Director of Environment, Housing and 
Regeneration), Ian Mawer (Planning Policy Manager), Harry Burchill (Senior Planning 
Policy Officer), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), Susie Legg (Policy Planner), Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) and Stephanie Gray (Data Protection 
Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

28 QUESTION TIME  

The Committee received three oral questions from members of the public. An 
oral response was provided to each question.  

Three supplementary oral questions were asked. The Chair, the Interim Director 
of Environment, Housing and Regeneration, and the Planning Policy Manager 
provided oral responses to these questions. 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of 
business to be considered at the meeting were made by Members. 
 

30 MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

The Committee received  a report which provided a basis for debate to the 
motion submitted to the meeting of Full Council on 06-12-2022 by the Labour 
Group about the Council’s affordable housing specified in the new Local Plan. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Viability assessment: Officers confirmed that any viability assessment 
submitted by a developer, would be subject to an independent check.  
This check would be commissioned by the Council, with costs to be borne 
by the developer. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 30 January 
2023 

5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Homelessness: Members considered that homelessness was one of the 
biggest risks faced by the Council, but that Council also needed to be 
realistic regarding the calls on its purse. 

Following consideration, it was resolved (6 voting in favour, 2 voting against, 1 
abstention, and the Chair not voting) to: 

(1) Reject the motion as Local Plan Policy must be evidence based and 
as such the draft Local Plan provides a robust and more refined 
approach to maximise the delivery of affordable housing across both 
brownfield and greenfield sites. 

 
31 EPSOM AND EWELL LOCAL PLAN  2022-2040  

The Committee received a report seeking approval to publish the Draft Local 
Plan (2022-2040) for public consultation for a period of six weeks commencing 
on the 1st  February 2023 in accordance with our adopted Local Development 
Scheme (the Local Plan timetable).  

This is the first stage of public consulta
[...]
published “as is”, although a schedule of amendments would be drawn 
up and Members were invited to email any amendments through to 
Officers. 

g) Comments received during Consultation period: Officers explained 
that following the Consultation period, all comments received would be 
incorporated into a Statement of Consultation.  This Statement would also 
document how the comments have been addressed.  The Statement 
would also be brought back to the Committee. 

h) Methods for public to comment on Local Plan: Officers explained that 
there were various methods available to the public to comment on the 
Local Plan. The preferred method was to comment using the consultation 
software which enabled comments to be made online at relevant places in 
the Plan.  Other methods to comment include writing a letter or sending 
an email. Along with being available online, hard copies of the Plan will 
also be available in the Town Hall and in libraries. A pdf version of the 
Plan will also be available. Members of the public would also be able to fill 
out a Comment Form. Anonymous comments will not be accepted. 

 
Following consideration, it was unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Approve the publication of the Draft Local Plan (2022-2040) for public 
consultation to commence 1 February 2023 at noon and conclude on 
15 March 2023 at midnight.  

 

32 REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24  

The Committee received a report setting out budget estimates for income and 
expenditure for Licensing & Planning Policy services in 2023/24. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved to: 

(1) recommend the 2023/24 service estimates for approval at the budget 
meeting of full Council in February 2023. 

 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.29 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
15 June 2023  

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE EMISSIONS POLICY 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 Proposed wording for  
  consultation  

 

Summary 

The Committee are asked to agree in principle the proposal for amending the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and to authorise public consultation. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree in principle the proposal for amending the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy to phase in a requirement that licensed vehicles 
meet the same emissions requirements as the London Ultra-Low Emissions 
Zone, as set out in section 8 of this report. 

(2) Agree the policy be subject to public consultation with the results of the 
consultation and any policy modifications being brought back to the 
Committee prior to recommendation to full Council for adoption. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 On 27 October it was considered by the Committee that a report on 
hackney carriage (‘HC’) and private hire vehicle (‘PHV’) emissions as a 
matter of high priority be brought to a meeting of the Committee, following 
public consultation and the consideration of the Climate Change Working 
Group. 

1.2 Initial engagement work with members of the trade and the Climate 
Change Working Group has been completed and a set of proposals to be 
consulted on have been drafted. Agreement is sought to formally consult 
on the proposals with all licence holders and the public.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
15 June 2023  

 
1.3 It had been intended to obtain agreement from the Committee on 30th 

March 2023 so as to comply with the intention of the Committee that this 
matter be treated as a high priority. However, the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer recommended the report and consultation be delayed until after 
the election as the subject matter was potentially a sensi
[...]
are available. 

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council wants to hear what the licensed trade, residents and local 

organisations think about the proposals. A 6-week public consultation runs from 19 June 

until 30 July 2023. Details of the proposal, including the timescale for implementation, can be 

viewed via this link 

Hard copies of the draft policy can be viewed at libraries in the Borough and the Town Hall.  

To give feedback on the proposed licensed vehicle emissions policy please email: 

licensing@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or write to the Licensing Team, Epsom & Ewell Borough 

Council, Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom, Surrey, KT18 5BY 

 

 

[The link above will provide details of the proposed emissions policy as shown in section 8 of 

the main report]  

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

mailto:licensing@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
15 June 2023  

 

PLANNING FEE INCOME REPORT 

 

Head of Service: Justin Turvey, Interim Head of Place 
Development 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? No  

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):   

 

Summary 

The report identifies the adverse variance in planning-related fees for the financial year 
2022/23 and outlines measures to address reduced forecast planning income and 
mitigation options. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree that the reasons for the reduction in planning related fees is for 
reasons outside of the Council’s  control. 

(2) Note the reduction in planning-related fees and the measures taken to 
address this, noting the limited opportunities for mitigation measures for 
income that is market led. 

(3) Agree that future budget setting will take into account the outcome of 
government’s technical fee consultation and officer knowledge of 
development in the pipeline. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The recommendation will enable the Coun
[...]

required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Council Motion 22 March 2023 

Appendix 2 – Standard Housing Method 
Calculations   

Appendix 3 – Local Development Scheme 
(November 2022) 

 

 

 

Summary 

Public consultation on the Draft Local Plan (2022-2040) was undertaken between 1 
February 2023 and 19 March 2023. Following the closure of the public consultation an 
extraordinary Council meeting was held on the 22 March 2023 where the decision was 
made to pause the Local Plan to enable specified tasks to be undertaken.  

This report provides an update on the work undertaken following the decision on the 22 
March by Council and makes recommendations on the work that can progress prior to a 
decision being made at a future committee on a revised timetable for producing the Local 
Plan.   

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree to the progression of specific workstreams prior to a revised Local 
Development Scheme (Local Plan timetable) being considered at a future 
committee meeting and note the work that has been undertaken since and in 
line with the decision by full Council to pause the Local Plan. 

(2) To note that we have written to the Council in its capacity as landowner to 
check the availability of additional sites for promotion through the call for 
sites process.  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
15 June 2023   

 

(3) Agree to request additional information regarding the deliverability of the 
Council owned Town Centre sites in preparation of Regulation 19 Local Plan. 

(4) Agree to pause with progressing the Local Heritage List in parallel to the 
Local Plan whilst we prioritise workloads and consider any implications. 

  

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Council is required by legislation to review its Local Plan every five 
years. The Council’s current development plan consists of three Epsom 
and Ewell Borough Council documents all of which were adopted mor
[...]
e Regulation 18 
consultation 
 

b) further options to be considered that do not 
include green belt sites 

 
c) an analysis of Epsom and Ewell’s required 

future housing numbers based on 2018 
data 

 
d) a clearer understanding of the 

Government’s legislative intentions in 
regard to protections for the green belt and 
the current mandatory target for housing 
numbers. 

 
ii. Write to the MP for Epsom and Ewell calling on in 

him to use his influence to get the Government to 
abandon its use of 2014 data to calculate housing 
need and accept that all planning and housing 
policies must reflect the latest data if they are to 
be effective as well command the respect of the 
people they affect. 

 

Relevant 
Committee and 
Chair of the 
Committee 
 

Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 
 
Chair: Councillor Steven McCormick 

 
 

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Taxi and Private Hire Emissions Policy
	Taxi and Private Hire Emissions Policy Appendix 1

	5 Planning Fee Income Report
	6 Local Plan Update
	Local Plan Update Appendix 3 - LDS November 2022
	1.0 Introduction
	2.0 The current adopted Development Plan
	3.0 Other relevant documents
	Statement of Community Involvement
	Authority Monitoring Report
	Policies Map
	Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	Supplementary Planning Documents

	4.0 The emerging Development Plan
	Local Plan 2040
	Neighbourhood Plans

	5.0 Delivery and Implementation
	Joint working - The Duty to Co-operate
	Resources available for the production of the Local Plan
	Council Procedures
	Risk Assessment
	Monitoring and Review

	6.0  Appendix 1 - LDS timetable

	Local Plan Update Appendix 2 - Housing Calculations
	Local Plan Update Appendix 1 - Council Motion




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 15 June 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair); Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Julie Morris, Phil Neale, Kieran Persand and Robert Leach 
(as a substitute) 
 
 
Absent: Councillor Shanice Goldman and Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 
Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community) ((Items 1-4 only)), 
Justin Turvey (Interim Head of Place Development), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), 
Ian Mawer (Planning Policy Manager), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager), 
Paul Holliday (Principal Licensing Officer) ((Items 1-4 only)) and Phoebe Batchelor 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

33 QUESTION AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from the Public. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of 
business to be considered at the meeting were made by Members. 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 30 January 2023 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

36 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE EMISSIONS POLICY  

The Committee received a report asking them to agree in principle the proposal 
for amending the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and to 
authorise public consultation. 

The following matters were considered:  

a) The Council’s stance on ULEZ. A Member of the Committee asked if the 
report contradicts the Council’s stance on the ULEZ expansion and 
queries how consistent it is with previous communication from the Council 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 15 June 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

on ULEZ. The Principal Licensing Officer responded to state that this 
proposed policy is not dependent on the decision to expand the ULEZ 
zone so therefore if the ULEZ expansion does not take effect then this 
policy could still take effect. The Principal Licensing Officer reminded the 
Committee that this report is to go to public consultation on an emissions 
policy for licensed vehicles and it will then be up to the Committee to 
decide what standard of emissions policy is introduced for licensed 
vehicles, based on the information garnered from the public consultation. 
The Principal Licensing Officer sets out that there are advantages of 
adopting ULEZ standards as there is already the infrastructure in place for 
vehicle owners to easily find out if they are ULEZ compliant and the ULEZ 
standards are backed by scientific research. A Member of the Committee 
reminded members that the letter written to oppose the ULEZ expansion 
was in the interests of residents and the additional cost being imposed 
upon them, it was not in opposition of cleaner air in the borough. 

b) Borough Air Quality. A Member of the Committee asked if the policy is 
necessary if our air quality is already good within the borough. The 
Principal Licensing Officer responded to state that further improvements 
to the air quality in the borough would be beneficial to all, particularly 
those with breathing difficulties or those with young children, so is readily 
supported. 

c) Additional Cost for Taxi Drivers. A Member of the Committee asked if 
imposing extra costs onto people running lawful businesses is worth it 
when it will affect a relatively small number of vehicles. The Principal 
Licensing Officers informs the committee that all but two Hackney 
Carriage in the borough are Diesel engines and a large percentage are 
higher polluting vehicles so there is a definite benefit to imposing new 
standards for emissions despite the cost to the trade. There is already 
recognition within the trade that something has needed to be done when it 
comes to emission standards and this public consultation will be to 
understand and reach a balanced proposal for emissions standards which 
takes into account the addition cost imposed on licence holders as well as 
public health. It has not been recorded for licensed PHV if they are diesel 
or petrol engines, therefore, it is hard to say with any certainty how they 
would stand with the standards and ULEZ policy.  

d) Imposed onto small number of vehicles. A Member of the Committee 
asked if there is any point enforcing this emissions policy when it is being 
put forward to affect such a small percentage of cars in the borough. The 
Principal Licensing Officer informed the Committee that Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles do 95% of journeys within the borough so it will have an impact 
on pollution. The Principal Licensing Officer lays out that the report is part 
of a wider holistic strategy for improving air quality in the borough and that 
can be partially achieved through licensing vehicles that contribute to 
pollution in the local area.  

e) Individual Discretion. A Member of the Committee asked if there will be 
some level of discretion when it comes to moving this policy forwards and 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 15 June 2023 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

enforcing it on licensed vehicle drivers. The Chair clarifies that this report 
is to bring the policy forward to public consultation and then it will come 
back to the committee, therefore there is leeway on what is proposed as 
the final policy. The Principal Licensing Officer informs the committee that 
an inflexible policy cannot be adopted as it would be grounds for legal 
challenge, therefore every policy adopted has to allow for exceptional 
criteria.   

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree in principle the proposal for amending the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy to phase in a requirement that 
licensed vehicles meet the same emissions requirements as the 
London Ultra-Low Emissions Zone, as set out in section 8 of the 
report. 

(2) Agree the policy be subject to public consultation with the results of 
the consultation and any policy modifications being brought back to 
the Committee prior to recommendation to full Council for adoption. 

 

 
37 PLANNING FEE INCOME REPORT  

The Committee received a report identifying the adverse variance in planning-
related fees for the financial year 2022/23 and outlining measures to address 
reduced forecast planning income and mitigation options. 

The following matters were considered:  

a) Budgeted Income Projection for 23/24. A Member of the Committee 
asked what the Budgeted Income Projection is for Development 
Management Service for 2023-2024. The Chief Accountant confirmed the 
figure is £660,000 for 2023 to 2024 as of the 1st of April 2023. 

b) Variance of Income. A Member of the Committee asked how such a 
Variance of Income was produced between 2022/23 and 2023/24. The 
Interim Head of Place Development explained that the Council cannot 
predict how many planning applications will be received nor generate 
more for themselves to deal with, they are entirely reliant on the market 
and people submitting applications to the Council. The Chief Accountant 
explains that due to Development Management having fixed costs, it must 
also have fixed budgets. The Council does budget to increase the charges 
year on year by a set percentage, this is currently set at 6% for the 
2023/24 financial year. The planning application income budget, currently 
set at £456,000, has stayed the same since the 2018/19 financial year. 
That was the year the government increased charges for planning 
applications, so it was set in line with those changes. The fees and 
charges for planning applications are set by central government and 
therefore, we do no increase that budget year on year. The 2019/20 
financial year, the budget was exceeded by £65,000 and the year before 
that it was exceeded by roughly the same amount so traditionally there 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 15 June 2023 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

wasn’t this budgetary issue we are currently seeing. Planning Application 
numbers haven’t recovered since COVID, in terms of budget, if we wanted 
to reduce income budget then we need to fund that somehow and we 
need to create more income somewhere else or reduce costs, so when 
there is a fixed cost base, there needs to be a fixed budget so that 
explains why things have gotten out of kilter. For the income budget to be 
cut, there would need to be cuts made elsewhere to enable this. The 
Chair confirms that there will be more coming to the committee on Budget 
Targets over the coming meetings. 

c) Mitigation and shortfall. A Member of the Committee raised that all 
mitigation strategies are long-term and asked whether short-term 
mitigations should be introduced if changes to the framework from central 
government are still a long way off. The Interim Head of Place 
Development informs the committee that central government hopes to 
introduce changes by summer of 2023. The Chair confirms that any 
changes will be brought back to this committee.  

Following consideration, the Committee;  

Resolved (5 for, 1 abstained, and the Chair not voting) to: 

(1) Agree that the reasons for the reduction in planning related fees is for 
reasons outside of the Council’s control. 

Unanimously resolved to: 

(2) Note the reduction in planning-related fees and the measures taken to 
address this, noting the limited opportunities for mitigation measures 
for income that is market led. 

(3) Agree that future budget setting will take into account the outcome of 
government’s technical fee consultation and officer knowledge of 
development in the pipeline. 

 

 
38 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  

Public consultation on the Draft Local Plan (2022-2040) was undertaken 
between 1 February 2023 and 19 March 2023. Following the closure of the 
public consultation an extraordinary Council meeting was held on the 22 March 
2023 where the decision was made to pause the Local Plan to enable specified 
tasks to be undertaken.  

The Committee received a report providing an update on the work undertaken 
following the decision on the 22 March by Council and made recommendations 
on the work that can progress prior to a decision being made at a future 
committee on a revised timetable for producing the Local Plan.  

 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 15 June 2023 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Member Briefings. The Chair confirmed that several briefings on the 
Local Plan will be scheduled for members to attend, enabling returning 
and new Councillors to be brought up to speed on the Local Plan.  

b) Greenfield sites. A Member of the Committee expressed support for the 
direction of the Local Plan, particularly with the efforts to look at more 
Brownfield sites rather than Greenfield sites, in order to meet housing 
targets but protect Greenfield land.  

c) Consultation Comments. A Member of the Committee asked for a 
confirmation date on the publishing of the Consultation Comments. The 
Chair confirmed that they would be published by the 30th of June 2023. A 
Member of the Committee asked if Consultation Comments that have 
been submitted using a template response will still be considered and 
published. The Planning Policy Manager confirmed that any comments 
submitted by an independent individual or organisation during the 
consultation period, and through one of the designated channels, will all 
be processed, recorded, and published. 

d) 2018 Data - Epsom and Ewell Future Housing Numbers. A Member of 
the Committee asked what the achieved outcome is now that the 2018 
data has been analysed. The Chair informed the Committee that they are 
driven by policy and requirements to use the 2014 data. The Planning 
Policy Manager informed the Committee that it is the Government who set 
and decide the standard method and all local authorities throughout 
England are also bound to use the 2014 data. In the report, the 2018 data 
has been set out to show what would happen if more up to date data 
could be used and the Government did not change any other 
methodology.  

e) Housing Targets. A Member of the Committee asked if the housing 
targets will be able to be achieved using 2014 data. The Chair responded 
to inform the Committee that non-greenbelt sites are still being looked for, 
the call for sites is still open and further workstreams are progressing, 
however, it is looking unlikely at present that housing targets will be 
achieved. A Member responded to ask, if there is an understanding and 
acceptance about not reaching housing targets, can a commitment be 
made by the Council not to build on any greenfield sites. The Chair 
confirmed that the Council cannot commit to not building on greenfield 
sites at present but that there would be further opportunities for a wider 
discussion at Member Briefings concerning spatial strategy. The Planning 
Policy Manager informed the Committee that creating a Local Plan is 
about finding balance and that the draft Local Plan included both 
greenfield and brownfield sites which were all put out to public 
consultation.  



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 15 June 2023 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

f) Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG). A Member of the Committee raised the 
potential impact of mandatory BNG on development. The Planning Policy 
Manager explained that the source of BNG was the 2022 Environment 
Act, which requires mandatory biodiversity net gain from new 
developments, this comes into force for major developments in November 
2023 and minor developments in April 2024. The Planning Policy 
Manager explained that DEFRA produced a set assessment to determine 
BNG, which lay out that the site must be assessed before development to 
determine the baseline biodiversity value. After development, it must be 
shown that there is at least a 10% net gain of biodiversity. The Council are 
still awaiting secondary legislation from government to give more detail as 
to what exactly contributes towards a biodiversity net gain.  In terms of 
mitigation, ideally this net gain can be delivered on site, however, it can 
also be delivered offsite, and both are being considered within the 
borough.  

g) Kiln Lane and Longmeade sites. A Member of the Committee asked 
what percentage of land over the Kiln Lane and Longmeade sites is 
owned by the Council. The Planning Policy Manager agrees to find out 
and provide that statistic to the Committee. A Member of the Committee 
responded to ask what barriers are being experienced over development 
on the Kiln Lane and Longmeade sites. The Chair explains that the 
primary barrier is around land becoming available and being put forward 
in the call for sites to be considered in the Local Plan, if it is not brought 
forward, then it cannot be considered. The Planning Policy Manager 
confirmed that, as set out in pages 34 and 35 of the report, the key 
constraint at the moment is land availability within the Kiln Lane and 
Longmeade area, therefore, in order to comprehensively consider them, 
there must be a level of certainty that the land will become available. He 
further explained that as set out in paragraph 2.4, subject to land coming 
available on those sites, there will be an opportunity to look at mixed use 
proposals providing there is no loss of employment. The Planning Policy 
Manager informed the Committee that the Council and other landowners 
have been written to about their landownership and they are awaiting any 
further submissions through the call for sites process. The Chair informed 
the Committee that the call for sites closes on the 31st of July.  

h) Updating the Local Plan. The Planning Policy Manager informed the 
Committee that Epsom and Ewell Borough Council’s current Local Plan 
exists of three documents, all of which are currently more than 5 years out 
of date. He further explained that the risks of not having an up-to-date 
Local Plan in place, are predominantly a lack of 5-year housing land 
supply and making it more difficult when it comes to defending planning 
applications and appeals. Therefore, having an up-to-date Local Plan in 
place, gives the Council and its residents up-to-date policies to determine 
planning applications against. 

i) Unpausing the Local Plan. A Member of the Committee expressed 
concern about the lack of a concrete date for unpausing the Local Plan 
and suggested that a motion is brought to Full Council to unpause the 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 15 June 2023 7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Local Plan. The Chair informed the Committee that a Special Meeting of 
the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee could unpause the Local 
Plan without the need to go to Full Council.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree to the progression of specific workstreams prior to a revised 
Local Development Scheme (Local Plan timetable) being considered 
at a future committee meeting and note the work that has been 
undertaken since and in line with the decision by full Council to pause 
the Local Plan. 

(2) To note that Officers have written to the Council in its capacity as 
landowner to check the availability of additional sites for promotion 
through the call for sites process.  

(3) Agree to request additional information regarding the deliverability of 
the Council owned Town Centre sites in preparation of Regulation 19 
Local Plan. 

(4) Agree to pause with progressing the Local Heritage List in parallel to 
the Local Plan whilst Officers prioritise workloads and consider any 
implications. 

  

 
 
The meeting began at 7.45 pm and ended at 9.00 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR)


